CASE NO. 21107

APPLICATION OF TAP ROCK RESOURCES, LL.C TO ALLOW IT TO DRILL INFILL
WELLS UNDER DIVISION ORDER NO. R-20583, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

EXHIBITS

A. Existing Pooling Order

B. Rule Regarding Well Proposal by Working Interest Owner
c. Application and Proposed Ad

D. Landman’s Affidavit

E. Geologist’s Affidavit

F. Affidavit of Notice (Affidavit of Publication Not Needed)

G. Pooling Checklist



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY
THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION TO
CONSIDER:

CASE NO. 20224
ORDER NO. R-20538

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This case came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on February 7, 2019, at Santa Fe, New Mexico,
before Examiner Scott A. Dawson.

NOW, on this 15™ day of May, 2019, the Division Director, having considered the
testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner,

FINDS THAT

(1) Due public notice has been given and the Division has jurisdiction of this case and
the subject matter.

(2) COG Operating LLC (the “Applicant or COG”) seeks approval of a standard 320-
acre horizontal spacing unit (the “Unit”) in the Bone Spring formation, Red Hills; Bone Spring,
North (Pool code 96434), comprising the W/2 E/2 and E/2 W/2 of Section 11, Township 24 South,
Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks an order pooling all
uncommitted interests in the Unit for the Bone Spring formation.

(3) The Unit will be dedicated to the Van Gogh Fee Well No. 101H (“Proposed Well™:
API No. 30-025-45255), a horizontal well to be drilled from a surface location, 210 feet from the
North line and 2630 feet from the East line (Unit B), to a terminus 50 feet from the South line and
2630 feet from the East line (Unit O) of Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 34 East. The
completed interval for the proposed well within the Unit will be standard.

(4)  The Proposed Well will be drilled horizontally and completed in the Bone Spring
formation [Red Hills; Bone Spring, North]. Said pool is subject to Division Rule 19.15.15.9(A)
NMAC, which provides for standard 40-acre spacing and proration units each comprising a

governmental quarter-quarter section.
EXHIBIT A
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(5) Devon appeared at the hearing through counsel but did not oppose this application.
No other party entered an appearance in this case or otherwise opposed this application.

(6)  Applicant appeared through counsel and presented the following land and technical

evidence:

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

(e

¢y

(g)
(h)

The Bone Spring formation in this area is suitable for development by
horizontal drilling.

The proposed orientation of the horizontal well or wells from north to south
1s appropriate for the Unit.

Applicant requests that participating tracts be incorporated into the Unit,
creating a 320-acre Unit.

The first take point for the Proposed Well is expected to be 100 feet from
the North line and 2630 feet from the East line (Unit B), and the final take
point is located 100 feet from the South line and 2630 feet from the East
line (Unit O) of Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 34 East.

Incorporating the proximity tracts, the completed interval of the Proposed
Well will be orthodox.

All quarter-quarter sections to be included in the Unit are expected to be
substantially productive in the Bone Spring formation, so that the Unit as
requested will not impair correlative rights.

The target interval is the Bone Spring.

Applicant seeks to compulsory pool working interest owners and unleased
mineral interest owners.

Those potentially affected parties whose whereabouts could not be
ascertained were noticed by publication as provided in Rule 19.15.4.12.B
NMAC.

The Division Concludes That

(7 The application in this case was filed, and the Well[s] were permitted, on or after
the June 26, 2018 date on which amendments to 19.15.16.7 and 19.15.16.15 NMAC (prescribing
new spacing rules for horizontal wells) became effective (see Order No. R-14689). Hence the
Well[s] must be spaced, permitted and drilled pursuant to 19.15.16.15 NMAC, as amended
effective June 26, 2018.
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(8) If the location of any of the proposed wells is unorthodox when any of the wells are
completed under the spacing rules then in effect and applicable to the well, the operator must
obtain a non-standard location approval prior to producing the well

(&)) Two or more separately owned tracts are embraced within the Unit, and/or there
are royalty interests and/or undivided interests in oil and gas minerals in one or more tracts
included in the Unit that are separately owned.

(10)  Applicant is owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit. Applicant
has the right to drill and proposes to drill the proposed well to a common source of supply within
the Unit at the described location.

(I1)  There are interest owners in the Unit that have not agreed to pool their interests.

(12)  Applicant is asking for inclusion of offsetting quarter-quarter section equivalents
(proximity tracts) located to the west (E/2 W/2) of section 11, resulting in 320-acre horizontal oil
spacing unit, pursuant to Subparagraph (b) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.16.15
NMAC. Based on the completed interval of the Proposed Well, the proposed Unit should be
allowed.

(13)  Applicant should be allowed a one-year period after commencing drilling of the
Well(s), provided Applicant shall provide a Sundry notice no later than 10 days after the Proposed
Well has been drilled that each tract comprising the Unit has been penetrated by one or more wells
capable of producing oil or gas. If the Applicant does not meet this requirement, then this Order
should be null and void

(14)  To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, protect correlative ri ghts, prevent waste
and afford to the owner of each interest in the Unit the opportunity to recover or receive without
unnecessary expense a just and fair share of hydrocarbons, this application should be approved by
pooling all uncommitted interests, whatever they may be, in the oil and gas within the Unit.

(15)  COG Operating LLC (OGRID 229137) should be designated the operator of the
proposed well and the Unit. '

(16)  Infill wells within the Unit should be subject to Division Rules 19.15.13.9 NMAC
through 19.15.13.10 NMAC, and to the terms and conditions of this order.

(17)  Any pooled working interest owner who does not pay its share of estimated well
costs of any well should have withheld from production from such well its share of reasonable
well costs plus an additional 200% thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved in drilling
the proposed well.

(18)  Reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates) should be fixed at $7000
per month, per well, while drilling and $700 per month, per well, while producing, provided that
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these rates should be adjusted annually pursuant to the overhcad adjustment provision of the
COPAS form titled “Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.”

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT

(I)  All uncommitted interests, whatever they may be, in the oil and gas within the
following described spacing unit (“the Unit”) are hereby pooled:

A Horizontal Spacing Unit comprising 320 acres within the Red Hills; Bone Spring, North
(Pool code 96434) and all other pools hereafter defined within the Bone Spring formation
in the W/2 E/2 and E/2 W/2 of Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) The Unit will be dedicated to the Van Gogh Fee Well No. 101H (“Proposed Well”:
API No. 30-025-45255), a horizontal well to be drilled from a surface location, 210 feet from the
North line and 2630 feet from the East line (Unit B), to a terminus 50 feet from the South line and
2630 feet from the East line (Unit O) of Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 34 East. The
completed interval for the proposed well within the Unit will be standard.

(3) If any of the Well[s] is completed at an unorthodox location under applicable rules
in effect at the time such well is completed, the operator shall provide notice and apply
administratively for a location exception prior to producing the well.

(4)  The operator of the Unit shall commence drilling the proposed well on or before
April 30, 2020 and shall thereafter continue drilling the proposed well with due diligence to test
the Bone Spring formation.

(5)  Inthe event the operator does not commence drilling the proposed well on or before
the date provided in the foregoing paragraph, the compulsory pooling provision of this order shall
be of no effect, unless the operator obtains a written time extension from the Division Director
pursuant to a written request stating its reasons for such extension and attaching satisfactory
evidence.

(6) If any of the Well[s] is not completed within one-year of commencement of drilling
operations pursuant to this order, then the compulsory pooling provisions of this order shall be of
no further effect as to such well unless operator obtains a written time extension from the Division
Director pursuant to a written request stating its reasons for such extension and attaching
satisfactory evidence.

(7)  The operator shall provide a copy of any request for extension of time to drill or
complete any well filed with the Director pursuant to this order to each pooled working interest
owner who has elected to participate in the drilling of any well that is the subject of the request.
Such copy shall be sent at the same time the request is sent to the Director.
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(8) Upon final plugging and abandonment of the proposed wells and any other well
drilled on the Unit pursuant to Division Rule 19.15.13.9 NMAC, the pooled Unit shall terminate,
unless this Order has been amended to authorize further operations.

9 Infill wells within the Unit shall be subject to Division Rule 19.15.13.9 NMAC and
to the terms and conditions of this order.

(10) COG Operating LLC (OGRID 229137) is hereby designated the operator of the
proposed wells and the Unit.

(11)  After pooling, uncommitted working interest owners are referred to as pooled
working interest owners. (“Pooled working interest owners” are owners of working interests in the
Unit, including unleased mineral interests, who are not parties to an operating agreement governing
the Unit.) After the effective date of this order, the operator shall furnish the Division and each
known pooled working interest owner in the Unit a separate itemized schedule of estimated costs
of drilling, completing and equipping the proposed well ("well costs").

(12)  Within 30 days from its receipt of the schedule of estimated well costs for any well,
any pooled working interest owner shall have the right to pay its share of estimated well costs of
such well to the operator in lieu of paying its share of reasonable well costs out of production as
hereinafter provided, and any such owner who pays its share of estimated well costs as provided
above for any well shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be liable for risk charges
for such well. Pooled working interest owners who elect not to pay their share of estimated well
costs as provided in this paragraph shall thereafter be referred to as "non-consenting working
interest owners."

(13)  The operator shall furnish the Division and each known pooled working interest
owner (including non-consenting working interest owners) an itemized schedule of actual well
costs of each well within 90 days following completion of the proposed well. If no objection to
the actual well costs is received by the Division, and the Division has not objected, within 45 days
following receipt of the schedule, the actual well costs shall be deemed to be the reasonable well
costs. If there is an objection to actual well costs within the 45-day period, the Division will
determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing.

(14)  Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs for any well, any
pooled working interest owner who has paid its share of estimated costs of such well or wells in
advance as provided above shall pay to the operator its share of the amount that reasonable well
costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator the amount, if any, that the
estimated well costs it has paid exceed its share of reasonable well costs.

(15)  The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and charges from
each non-consenting working interest owner’s share of production from each well:

(a) The proportionate share of reasonable well costs attributable
to such interest; and
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(b) As a charge for the risk involved in drilling the well, 200%
of the above costs.

(16) The operator shall distribute the costs and charges withheld from production,
proportionately, to the parties who advanced the well costs.

(17)  Reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates) are hereby fixed at
$7000 per month, per well, while drilling and $700 per month, per well, while producing, provided
that these rates may, at the election of the operator, be adjusted annually pursuant to the overhead
adjustment provisions of the COPAS form titled “Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.” The
operator is authorized to withhold from each pooled working interest owner’s share of production
from each well the proportionate share of both the supervision charges and the actual expenditures
required for operating such well, not more than what are reasonable.

(18)  During the cost recovery period, the operator shall furnish to the Division and to
each known non-consenting pooled working interest owner, annually, and within 90 days after
payout occurs, a schedule of all revenues attributable to each proposed well, and all charges for
supervision and operating costs charged against such revenues. Operating costs shall include all
reasonable costs incurred for the maintenance and operation of the well, except for “well costs”
reported pursuant to requirements herein, that are properly chargeable to the joint account pursuant
to COPAS procedures. If no objection to the operating costs is received by the Division, and the
Division has not objected, within 45 days following receipt of any schedule, the costs shall be
deemed to be the reasonable operating costs. If there is an objection to the accuracy or
reasonableness of operating costs reported within the 45-day period, the Division will determine
reasonable operating costs after public notice and hearing.

(19)  The operator shall distribute the costs and charges withheld from production,
proportionately, to the parties who advanced the well costs for such well. '

(20)  Except as provided above, all proceeds of production from the proposed well that
are not disbursed for any reason shall be held for the account of the person or persons entitled
thereto pursuant to the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act (NMSA 1978 Sections 70-10-1 through
70-10-6, as amended). If not disbursed, such proceeds shall be turned over to the appropriate
authority as and when required by the Uniform Unclaimed Property Act (NMSA 1978 Sections 7-
8A-1 through 7-8A-31, as amended).

(21)  Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working
interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for allocating costs and charges under this Order.
Any costs that are to be paid out of production shall be withheld only from the working interests’
share of production, and no costs shall be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

(22)  Should all the parties to this compulsory pooling order reach voluntary agreement
after entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further effect.
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(23)  The operator of the well and the Unit shall notify the Division in writing of the
subsequent voluntary agreement of any party subject to the compulsory pooling provisions of this
order.

(24)  Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL
Director



19.15.13 NMAC

with 19.15.4.13 NMAC, and shall have the bu. wen to prove the justification for the risk charge sou.t by relevant geologic or technical evidence.
The hearing examiner may allow a responding party who has not filed a pre-hearing statement, but who appears in person or by attorney at the
hearing, to offer evidence in support of a different risk charge than that Subsection A of 19.15.13.8 NMAC provides, but in such cases the hearing
~aminer shall allow a continuance of the hearing, if requested, to enable the applicant to present rebuttal evidence.

15.13.8 NMAC - Rp, 19.15.1.35 NMAC, 12/1/08]

19.15.13.9 INFILL WELLS: Whenever 19.15.15 NMAC or an applicable pool order authorizes one or more infill wells within a proration
or spacing unit pooled by division or commission order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-17, either the operator or an owner of a pooled
working interest may, at any time after completion of the initial well provided in the pooling order, propose drilling of an infill well.

[19.15.13.9 NMAC - Rp, 19.15.1.36 NMAC, 12/1/08]

19.15.13.10 PROPOSAL BY THE OPERATOR:

A. If the operator proposes an infill well, it shall notify each pooled working interest owner of the proposal by certified mail, return
receipt requested, specifying the proposed well’s location and depth and including a schedule of estimated well costs and a statement of each
pooled working interest owner’s gross working interest percentage.

B. Each pooled working interest owner may elect to participate in the proposed infill well by notice in writing to the operator
within 30 days after the owner receives the proposal, provided that the election to participate shall not be effective unless the owner so electing
pays to the operator the amount of the owner’s share of estimated well costs within 30 days after the date of transmission of its notice of election to
participate.

C. A pooled working interest owner not electing to participate in the proposed infill well shall be deemed to have elected to
become a non-consenting owner with respect to the infill well. The operator shall withhold from the proceeds of the well’s production accruing to
the working interest of a non-consenting owner the non-consenting owner’s share of costs, as defined in 19.15.13 NMAC, of the infill well,
together with a risk charge computed at the same rate as provided in the pooling order with respect to the initial well. The operator shall distribute
the amounts withheld from the non-consenting owner’s share of production for well costs and risk charges proportionately to the persons who have
advanced the infill well’s cost.

D. Unless it withdraws the proposal the operator shall commence drilling of the proposed infill well no later than 120 days after the
expiration of the initial notice period of 30 days. The director may extend the time for commencement of drilling once for not more than an
additional 120 days, upon showing of good cause for the extension, without notice or hearing. If the operator has not commenced drilling within
the time provided no election previously made shall be binding on a party. If the operator still desires to drill the infill well, it shall resubmit
written notice proposing the well as if no prior proposal had been made.

~".15.13.10 NMAC - Rp, 19.15.1.36 NMAC, 12/1/08]

19:15:13:11 PROPOSAL BY POOLED WORKING INTEREST OWNER:

A. If a pooled working interest owner proposes an infill well, it shall notify the operator of the proposal by certified mail, return
receipt requested, specifying the proposed well’s location and depth and including a schedule of estimated well costs. The proposing owner shall
mail a copy of the proposal to each of the other pooled working interest owners, or their successors in title as identified by documents of record in
the office of the clerk of the county where the proposed well will be located, at the same time that it mails the proposal to the operator.

B. The operator shall, within 60 days after receipt of such notice, either propose an infill well at the specified location and depth as
an operator proposal pursuant to 19.15.13.10 NMAC, or notify the owner proposing the well that it declines to do so.

(1) If the operator proposes the well and fewer than all working interest owners elect to participate, the operator may withdraw the
proposal unless the originally proposing owner, within 30 days of receipt of notice of such occurrence, advances the share of estimated well costs
allocable to all non-consenting owners of pooled working interests.

(2)  If the operator proposes the well and all owners consent to the well or the originally proposing owner advances the share of well
costs allocable to an otherwise unsubscribed interest, the operator shall commence drilling the proposed infill well within 120 days after it receives
notice that either condition has occurred. The director may extend the time for commencement of drilling once for not more than an additional 120
days, upon showing of good cause for the extension, without notice or hearing. Well costs applicable to a non-consenting owner of a pooled
working interest, together with the risk charge provided in the original pooling order, shall be recoverable out of the non-consenting owner’s share
of production as in other cases.

C, If the operator declines to propose a well proposed to it by a pooled working interest owner or fails to commence the well within
the time provided, the proposing owner may apply to the division for an order authorizing the drilling of the proposed infill well under the
compulsory pooling order’s terms. The owner filing the application shall give notice of the application as provided in 19.15.4.12 NMAC to the
owners of working interests in the proration or spacing unit, including those whose interests in the proration or spacing unit are pooled by

agreement, and, if the proration or spacing unit includes state, federal or tribal minerals, to the state land office or the BLM, as applicable.
[19.15.13.11 NMAC - Rp, 19.15.1.36 NMAC, 12/1/08]

19.15/13:12 REFUND OF MONEY ADVANCED: Ifthe operator does not commence an infill well proposed pursuant to 19.15.13.10
—MAC within the time provided, including an extension the division allows, it shall refund amounts it received from a pooled party as advance
sment of well costs for the well within 10 days after the expiration of the time provided for commencement of drilling, together with interest on
the amount received calculated at the rate of bank of America prime plus three percentage points.
[19.15.13.12 NMAC - Rp, 19.15.1.36 NMAC, 12/1/08]

EXHIBIT

http://www.nmcpr.state.nm.us/nmac/parts/title 19/1 9.015.0013.htm[1/16/2009 4:18:44 PM]



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TAP ROCK RESOURCES, LLC

TO ALLOW IT TO DRILL INFILL WELLS UNDER

DIVISION ORDER NO. R-20538, LEA COUNTY, [ /(
NEW MEXICO. Case No. u O

APPLICATION

Tap Rock Resources, LLC applies for an order allowing it to drill infill wells in the Bone
Spring formation underlying a (proximity tract) horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2W/2
and the W/2E/2 of Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, and in support thereof, states:

I Applicant is a working interest owner in the E/2W/2 and the W/2E/2 of Section
11

2 The Bone Spring formation underlying the E/2W/2 and the W/2E/2 of Section 11
is subject to compulsory pooling order No. R-20538 issued to COG Operating LLC.

3 Under NMAC 19.15.13.9 through 11, applicant proposes to drill the Mandelbaum
Fee Well Nos. 122H, 123H, 142H, 143H, 192H, and 193H to a depth sufficient to test the Bone
Spring formation, and dedicate the E/2W/2 and the W/2E/2 of Section 11 to the wells.

4. Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain voluntary joinder of all other mineral
interest owners in the E/2W/2 and the W/2E/2 of Section 11.

5. Although applicant attempted to obtain to obtain voluntary agreements from all
mineral interest owners to participate in the drilling of the wells or to otherwise commit their
interests to the wells, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their

interests. Therefore, applicant seeks an order allowing it to drill the above wells in the Bone

EXHIBIT C



Spring formation underlying the E/2W/2 and the W/2E/2 of Section 1 1, pursuant to NMSA 1978
§70-2-17.

6. The drilling of the infill wells in the Bone formation underlying the E/2W/2 and
the W/2E/2 of Section 11 will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste, and protect
correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter its
order:

A. Allowing it to drill infill wells Bone Spring formation underlying the E/2W/2 and

the W/2E/2 of Section 11;

B. Designating Tap Rock Operating, LLC as operator of the wells;

. Considering the cost of drilling and completing the wells, and allocating the costs
thereof among the wells® working interest owners:

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;
and

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk assumed by applicant in drilling and

completing the wells in the event a working interest owner elects not to

participate in the wells.

,pectfullyzubmitted,

L =1 e/
éames Bruce ‘

ost Office Box 1056
anta Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-2043

Jamesbruc@aol.com

Attorney for Tap Rock Resources, LLC




PROPOSED ADVERTISEMENT

Case No.

Application of Tap Rock Resources, LLC to allow it to drill infill wells under Division Order
No. R-20583, Lea County, New Mexico. Tap Rock Resources, LLC seeks an order allowing it to
drill infill wells in the Bone Spring formation underlying a (proximity tract) horizontal spacing
unit comprised of the E/2W/2 and the W/2E/2 of Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 34 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The well unit is subject to Division Order No. R-20538
issued to COG Operating LLC. The unit will be dedicated to the Mandelbaum Fee Well Nos.
122H, 123H, 142H, 143H, 192H, and 193H. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs
and charges for supervision, designation of Tap Rock Operating, LLC as operator of the wells,
and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the wells. The unit is located
approximately 17-1/2 miles northwest of Jal, New Mexico.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC

FOR A STANDARD HORIZONTAL SPACING

AND PRORATION UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case Nos. 21107

AFFIDAVIT OF ERICA HIXSON

I, being duly sworn on oath, state the following:

L I'am over the age of eighteen years and have the capacity to execute this Affidavit,
which is based on my personal knowledge.

2. ['am employed as a Landman with Tap Rock Operating, LLC (*Tap Rock™), and [
am familiar with the subject application and the lands involved.

3 This affidavit is submitted in connection with the filing by Tap Rock of the above-
referenced compulsory pooling applications pursuant to 19.15.4.12.A(1) NMAC.

4. I'have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an
expert witness in petroleum land matters. My credentials as a petroleum landman have been
accepted by the Division and made a matter of record.

5. The purpose of this application is to force pool working interest owners into the

horizontal spacing unit (“HSU”) described below, and in the wells to be drilled in the unit.

6. No opposition is expected. Marathon Oil Permian, LLC (“MRO™) and COG
Operating LLC (“COG™) were contacted regarding the proposed well. Tap Rock continues to
work toward a voluntary agreement with both COG and MRO.

8 Tap Rock seeks an order allowing it to drill infill wells in the Bone Spring formation

underlying a HSU comprised of a 320 acre spacing unit in the E/2W/2 and the W/2E/2 of Section

1 EXHIBIT 'D



11. Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The HSU is subject
to Division Order No. R-20538 issued to COG Operating L.I.C. The [ISU will be dedicated to the
Mandelbaum Fee Well Nos. 122H, 12311, 142H, 143H, 192H. and 19311, as the infill wells for the
unit.

8. A proposed C-102 for each well is attached as Exhibit 1 (A-F). The Wells will
develop the Red Hills; Bone Spring North Pool (Pool Code 96434), which is an oil pool.

9. The proposed surface hole, bottom hole, and first take point for each well can be
found in the attached Exhibit 1. The proposed total vertical depth for each well can be found in
the attached Exhibit 5,

10. A tract map containing the composition of the HSU is attached hereto as Exhibit 2
and shows that the HSU is comprised of one large fee tract. Exhibit 3 is a tract list that shows the
ownership composition of the one tract in the 1ISU.

11. The parties subject to the pooling and the naturc of their interest are found in
Exhibit 4 attached hereto. Exhibit 4 also includes information regarding working interest owners
and the overriding royalty interest owner.

12. There are no depth severances in the Bone Spring formation in the proposed HSU.

13. Exhibit 5 is a sample well proposal letter and the Authority For Expenditure
("AFE”) for each of the proposed Wells. The estimated cost of each of the Wells set forth in the
AFE is fair, reasonable, and comparable to the costs of other wells of similar depths and lengths
drilled in this area of New Mexico.

14. I 'have conducted a diligent search of the public records in Lea County, New

Mexico, where the Wells will be located, and conducted phone directory and computer scarches



to obtain contact information for parties entitled to notification. [ mailed all parties well proposals,
including an AFE for each of the Wells.

15. Tap Rock has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder of the working
interest owners in the proposed Wells. The well proposal letter details that the Wells were proposed
under COG’s existing pooling order for the HSU in this pool.

16. Exhibit 6 is a summary of communication between Tap Rock and each of the
parties subject to the pooling. Tap Rock plans to drill these Wells in order to satisfy its lease
obligations. If voluntary joinder is reached between Tap Rock and any of the parties subject to
pooling, it will notify the Division of such.

I7. Tap Rock requests overhead and administrative rates of $7000/month for drilling a
well and $700/month for a producing well. These rates are fair and comparable to the rates charged
by other operators for wells of this type in this area of southeastern New Mexico. Tap Rock
requests that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting Procedure.

18. Tap Rock requests the maximum cost, plus 200% risk charge be assessed against
non-consenting working interest owners.

19. Tap Rock requests that it be designated operator of the wells and operator of the
HSU as it pertains to drilling infill wells under Division Order R-20538.

20. The Exhibits to this Affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from Tap Rock’s
company business records.

21. The granting of this Application is in the interests of conservation. the prevention
of waste, and the protection of correlative rights.

The foregoing is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief,

(%]



FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

o /
¥ Vv /.{f/& / --;
(S = { / s

Erica Hixson

Subscribed to and sworn before me this mv\day of March, 2020.

EMILY KASA
Notary Public
State of Colorado
Notary ID# 20184039277
My Commission Expires 10-04-2022
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Exhibit 1A
Case No. 21107

TITITET Y

1000 Rio Brazes Road, Azee, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6470

District LV

1220 8. St Francis Dr, Sana Fe, NM 87505

Phone: (S05) 476-3460)

Fux: (S05) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 875035

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources

FORM C-102

Revised August 1, 2011

Submit one copy to appropriate

L]

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

District Office

AMENDED REPORT

'API Number

Pool Code

‘Pool Name

96434 Red Hills; Bone Spring North
TProperty Code *Property Name "Well Number
MANDELBAUM FEE 122H
"OGRID No. *Operater Name *Elevation
TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC. 3502’
'9Surface Location
UL or tot no. Section| Township Renpe Lot ldn Feet from the North/South line Fect from the East/West ling County
N 11 24—S | 34-E - 623’ SOUTH 1978’ WEST LEA
""Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no, Scetion| Township Range Lot I Feet from the Narth/South line Feet from the Fast/West ling] County
G 11 24—-S | 34-E — h' NORTH 2310’ WEST LEA

ZDedicated Acres

YJoint or Infill

"Consalidation Code

SOrder No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until alt interests have

X=§17314 34

o Yo441538 23

been consolidated or a nen-standard unit has been approved by the division.

ﬁl : 3 ‘ 11 "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
g '8 //“\ BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION ereby cntyy (hat the ormtion contamed Aevn s b end complel
2 ] W\ 395 NEW MEXICO EAST i my
“ V. NAD 1983
v, AW X=816980
Y=451930
V LAT. N 32.2392853
] ;’ LONG.: W 103441823
V
V'
/
V. 7 /
/ & LAST TAKE POINT Signature Dote
s NEW MEXICO EAST
sy NAD 1983 :
o 2 ; y X=816980 Printed Nome
/] 2 Y=451835 |
;] i/ LAT.: N 32.2390242
/ 3 LONG.: W 103.4418234 E-mal Adoress
ib
5 4 /
N/ I8¢ e Vs CER TR / .
7 / SURFACE LOCATION B e L o, 0 chual suriey
% / / NEW MEXICO EAST made by me or under my sston, and that the
v NAD 1983 same 15 frug lo the best of my be
'//’ Y, X=816687
) V=eAT214 XX/XX/2019
/ LAT. N 32.2264346 ——
/, /l i LONG.: W 1034428934 Slaqn'nﬂnro a':;ym of Profaasional Surveyor
A T F FIRST TAKE POINT
7 i) / NEW MEXICO EAST
e NAD 1983
/ / X=817022
— 1978 / j 55\ f /] Y=446755
9 I y LAT.. N 32.2250609
::em.s.,..ﬂ /52;%‘\ \\ /“’ LONG.. W 103.4418266
11 B Vidggea 31 fy 100° X \ = X=B173566) | Cartificata Number
= ek J;/Amm&:d | 11

S BURVEVITTAFROCKISANDELBAUM UNITF AL FRODUCTSILO MANDELBAUR FEE 127H DWE 117152010 4 00

38 PM aclars




Exhibit 1B

Case No. 21

107

FORM C-102
Revised August 1, 2011

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources

Dcpartmenl Submit one copy to appropriate

Distsict 11
1000 Rin Brazos Road
Phu
Disirigg [V
12208 St Franews Dr

(505) 334-617R8 }a

Sar

Avtec, NM 87410
X {S03) 134017

ta Fe, NM 87505

Phone (S05)476-3460 Fax' {505) 476-3462

District Office

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.,

Santa FC, NM 87505 AMENDED REPORT

Ll

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

"APT Number “Paol Code Pool Name
96434 Red Hills; Bone Spring North
“Property Cude "Property Name “Well Number
MANDELBAUM FEE 123H
"OGRID Ny, "Operator Name “Flevation
TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC. 3481°
1%Surface Location
UL or lat no. Section] Tawnship Runge Lot dn Feet frum the Nor th/Seuth line Feel from the Fast/West fine County
0 11 | 24-S |34-E| - 611’ SOUTH 1990’ EAST LEA
""Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lut no. Section| Tawnship Range Lot 1dn Feet from the Nourth/Suuth ling Feel from the Fasi/West line Caunty
B 11 24-S | 34-E = g NORTH 1650’ EAST LEA
"Dedicated Acves “laint or Infill MConsolidation Cuode Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been

approved by the division,

e

3 f : .". X=518633.97
) L WA AL L F Y]
! 77 TR T T3
b N 5 = ‘OPERAT “ER] :
ez | L0 4 = [ ToreRATOR crrmicaTiON
NEW MEX|CO EAST 7 , " :, ,’- AL -‘G 34 i Y iy thal e o f1en W ,I £ tor z
NAD 1983 // Py \ e
X=618303 v i
Y¥=451939 v . s
LAT.: N 32.2392804 S r g
LONG.: W 103 4375429 S f =
LAST TAKE POINT Vi /
NEW MEXICO EAST r ‘ /
i ¢ /
25801 éggﬁ / Signature Date
Y=451844 '/
LAT. N 32.2390182 / .
LONG.: W 1034375429 b o Y Mana
'}‘ , E~mall Addreas
8 “SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
| I hereby certify that the weil | on shown an this
/ N plal was plot 0l ey
L/ 1 / i t 7l TRERTS) ¥ ] hat the
/ I " m f
AR FIRST TAKE POINT o
H NEW MEXICO EAST
j NAD 1983 XX/XX/20 1 9
Y v X=818348 Date of Survey
, ’ Y=448785 Signature and Sed of Professiond Survayor
SURFACE LOCATION Naz< rasar LAT. N 32.2250577
NEW MEXICO EAST A sres LONG. W 103.4375386
f {
NAD 1983 oL | : ,
X=818003 4 | | 1990
Y=£47073 ' -
LAT: N 32.2264637
LONG. W 103 4386397 |
— Certificate Number

s \Suﬂvi—ﬂ?M’EGCK-h'»‘d‘ﬂ)ELBﬁU‘af__UHi’\FlNM _PROTDUCTSWO_MANDELBAUM _FEE_123H WG 1170572010 7.2 04 Pt ehiwnbiock



5 [0 State of New Mexico FORM C-102
Exhibit 1C Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Revised August 1, 2011
Case No. 21107 Department Submit one copy to appropriate

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION District Office

’?_‘!”- (505) 334-6178 Fax: (305) 3346170 1220 S()thh St. FranCiS Dr.
i . Er n s Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87504 Santa Fe, NM 87505 D AMENDED REPORT

16-3460 Fux: (305) 476-3462

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

"AP1 Number *Pool Code Paol Name
96434 Red Hills; Bone Spring North
*Property Code *Property Name *Well Numher
MANDELBAUM FEE 142H
TOGRID N, *Operator Name “Elevation
TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC. 3503’
"®Surface Location
UL or lot po. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet fram the North/Seuth line Feel Irom (he Eust/West line County
N 11 24-S | 34-F = 623’ SOUTH 1953’ WEST LEA
""Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or let no. Section| Township Range Lot ldn Feet fram the North/Saoth line Feet from the East/West line County
C 11 24—-S |34-E = 5 NORTH 2310’ WEST LEA
“Dedicated Acres “oint or Lafil “Consolidation Code “Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

v, T W 0 1
. 19400 b )
11 ?’ %me - I 11
h 54"’}}?‘” ;‘,{ BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
20" Y AR NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
/ X=616980
f [/ Y=451830 s
Y 4 LAT.: N 322392853 il R Ml
LONG.: W 103.4418233
/
/ /] / |
/] 5 LAST TAKE POINT | Signature Bt
3 N NEwMEXCOEAST ||
sy NAD 1983
/ 3 ; 7 X=616980 i Frivted Nome
% 5 ¥=451835
Vo ! LAT.: N 32.2390242
/ ¥ [ A1 _love winssitezs | E-mar Adarem
/
é\ ﬁ g ’ "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
; '%" ﬁ ./ % ferevy cerlify thal e well location shown on thys
5 Lo nilal of wctual surveys
/ v SURFACE LOCATION - f ey
/] ; NEW MEXICO EAST i wn, and that the
/] /] NAD 1983 same 15 irue o thy test of my behef
/] / %=816662
5 Y=447274 XX/XX/2019
4 LAT.: N 32.2264952 —
 m— [ LONG. W 103.4429743 L ——
et ! .' /] FIRST TAKE POINT
- W NEW MEXICO EAST
P, 1 Y NAD 1983
i /] X=817022
- 1953° / ?‘ bik | /] Y=446755
; ( o8 LAT.: N 32.2250609
— Ao i~ .
" reatgs ,/. / Y L~ Lomsuwm:s.441azae= .
X=B173368 | Cartlficate Numb
— 310 . e :‘Elﬁzz‘:g 11 ote Number

FISURVEYITAPROCK\WANDELBAUM UNITVFINAL_PROGUC TS0 MANGELBAUN FLT TAZHDWG 1 17EE019 1 40 46 PA rolark



Exhibit 1D
Case No. 21107

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM B7470

Phone: (505) 334-61 78 Fax: (503} 334-6170
it IV

N St Francis Th |, Santa Fe, N

Phone' (505) 476-3460 Fax (50%)

WELL

State of New Mexico FORM C-102

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Revised August 1, 2011

Department Submit one copy to appropriate

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION District Office
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505 (]  AMENDED REPORT

LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

APl Number *Pool Cade a0l Name
96434 Red Hills; Bone Spring North
“Property Code “Property Name "Well Number
MANDELBAUM FEE 143H
"OGRID No. "Operator Name "Flevation
TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC. 3481°
OSurface Location
UL, or 1ot no, Section] Township Runge Lot ldn Feet from the North/South line Feet rom the Fast/West line Counly
0 11 24-S | 34-E oo 611’ SOUTH 2015’ EAST LEA
""Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or ot un, Scetinn] Tuwnship Wanpe Lot Idn Feet from the Narth/south line, Feel fram the East/West line County
B 11 24—S [ 34-E - 5 NORTH 1650’ EAST LEA
“Dedicated Acres S Joint or Infill “Consolidation Code BOrder Na.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=818303
¥=451339

LAT.. N 32.2392804

B0TTOM HOLE LOCATION

“1| "“OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

v thal the infarmatum o

LONG.: W 103.4375429

LAST TAKE POINT
NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=618304
Y=451844
LAT. N 32.2390192
LONG.: W 103.4375429

Signature Date

Printed Norme

SURFACE LOCATION
NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=817978
Y=447273

1
LAT.: N 32.2264643 /w—ﬁ ¢ g
LONG.: W 103.4387205 /el N Vg

E-mall Address

"SURVEYOR CER IMFICATION
; 1 hereby fiy that calion shoum on fhis
7l b if n NUIUEYS
F, na i Mo or un n and that th
AN 0 A [ FRsT ke POINT ‘ W st of Ty beli
Y ;A NEW MEXICO EAST
. 7 NAD 1983 XX/XX/2019
/ y ¢ X=818348 Dote of Survay
:J / ¥, / Y=446765 Slgnatura ond Seal of Professional Survayor
Raz-soar ¥ LAT.. N 32.2250577
/A 629 ‘j fy LONG.: W 103.4375386
» ! [V feors
A \‘{_ ; ¢ -.« -—
\ I

Y=446665 B

Cartiflcate Number

16507 -
- Iy -

S ASURVEVITAPROCKIMANTIELBAUN_UNIT FINAL PROGULTSL0, MANDELBAUM FEE_HIH DWG 111572018 274 50 P ehombieck



Exhibit 1E

Case No. 21107

) Brazos Road, Astec, NM ¥7410
}334-6178 Fax: (505} 33-6{70

S. St Francis Dr., Santu Fe, NM 87505
(505) 476-3460 Fuax: (508) 476-3462

Energy,

State of New Mexico
Minerals & Natural Resources
Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

FORM C-102

Revised August 1, 2011

Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

AMENDED REPORT

]

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

'API Number TPool Code *Pool Name
96434 Red Hills; Bone Spring North
"Property Code *Property Name “Well Number
MANDELBAUM FEE 192H
"OGRID No. fOperator Name "Elevation
TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC. 3503’
YSurface Location
UL or lot no. Sectlon Township Range Lot ldn Feet fram the North/South line Feet Irom the Fast/West line County
N 11 24—-S [ 34-E - 648’ SOUTH 1953’ WEST LEA
""Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lat ne. Scetion] Township Rangd Lot ldn Feet from the NorthSauth line Fect from the Eust/West line County
c 11 24—-S | 34-E - 5 NORTH 1657’ WEST LEA
Dedicated Acres “Joint or Inlill “Censolidation Code "Order No.

No allowable will be assigned Lo this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division,

x=gt58923) I
Y:45162375 o
NI 47
\\ 350" m;‘-;
\ 8 / A /
7
o
/ /]
Y,
/]
7
y
;7.
e
4
A8
2
Y
%/
7
/
Y,
/
/
7 /]
/7
4
/ o
11

11

. ]\
e

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=816327
Y=451922
LAT.: N 32.2392805
LONG.: W 103.4439351

T

N

R,
)

a0

LAST TAKE POINT
NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=816328
Y=451827
LAT.: N 32.2390194
LONG.: W 103.4439342

250
bR LG

N~ o
Sl

4 LONG. W 103.4429736
4 FIRST TAKE POINT

SURFACE LOCATION
NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=816662
Y=447299
LAT.: N 32.2265639

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983
X=816369
Y=446747

LAT.: N 32.2250551

LONG.: W 103.4439381

o0 %B1133863
Y=446656.57

11

YOPERATOR CI

mation condanzd A

Signature Date

Printed Nome

E-mol Addrass

plat u
made by me or unde

same s true lo the

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

rehy cerlify that the well nin on tha

15 plolled from field rwlual surveys

ny supervision, and that fhe

hest of mu belief

XX/XX/2019
Dote af Surva:

Slgnature mays.a of Profeasional Survayor

Cartificate Number

S SURVEYITAPROCKUWANDELBAUM UNITVINAL PRODUGC TOLO

MANCELBAUM FEE 1921 OWG 117102010 7 .31 18 PM ichars



Exhibit 1F
Case No. 21107

FORM C-102
Revised August 1, 2011

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources
Department

Submit one copy to appropriate

Dstret T
F000 Rio Mrazos Road, Aztee, NM 87410
Phune' (305) 334-6178 Fax (505) 33d-6170
District 1V

1226 8§ St Freancis Dr | Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phare: (505) 476-3460

Fax: (505) 476-262

District Office

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505 [

AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

'API Number

Panl Code
96434

SPool Nume

Red Hills; Bone Spring North

“Property Code

Property Name

MANDELBAUM FEE

" "Well Number

193H

"OGRID No,

"Operator Name

TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC.

“Elevation

3481°

9Surface Location

Section

11

UL or lot no.

0

Township

24-S

34-E

Lot Idn North/South line

SOUTH

Range East/West line

EAST

Fect from the

2015’

Feel [rom the

636’

County

LEA

"

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section| Township Hange Lot lda Feel from the North/South line Feet (rom the Fast/West line County
B 11 24—-S | 34-E o &' NORTH 2308’ EAST LEA

“Dedicated Acres S oint or Infill

H¢ansolidation Code

“Order N,

No allowable will be assigned to this comp

letion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

kegi7atang 0 81983397
v:461938.23 ./ \, réd \'.-4'.10::-',5;
:E4 :\\r_‘ 1O 777 P ¢ 7 AON
(LI S || ""OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
4 ’
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION &7 F » = 150 52" hereby cerfify thal the wfurmatier. condmined herein is frwe anl tomplote
NEW MEXICO EAST / / 5.0
NAD 1983 ' 330/
X=B17645 t b /
¥=451935 7 ]
LAT. N 32.2392653 A ;o
LONG - W 103.4396710 f /o
LAST TAKE POINT — 4
NEW MEXICC EAST o /
NAD 1983 / Signature Date
X=817645 /
Y=451840 o
LAT.: N 32.2390241 g / / Printed Nome
LONG.; W 103.4396709 / I
'\.F—_ / { E-mal Addroas
1% ; /
VN AN ‘ "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
. Q /2 I fhevey cerdify thal the el location shauwr 4r
/| surrace LocaTion ‘ :
/A /A | NEWMEXICO EAST
! ] NAD 1983 XX/XX/2019
/ 1 X=817978 Sonatire " seal { Professiond Su
;o ;! Y=447298 gratue ond Saol o g
FIRST TAKE POINT A WV TS T A LAT.: N 32.2265330
{ | NEWMEXICO EAST /g g0 |, LONG.: W 103.4387198
NAD 1983 oA o /
X=817690 % /2015
Y=446761 Ry = ’ f -
LAT.: N 32.2250618 4 A ;A
LONG.: W 103.4396653 INJ .../  T—
ol A veaseessen
X=517350.63 ’ 1 e - Cortificats Number
\'-Hé’l%g_i*r o i 7o <

SASURVEVITAPROCKAANDELBAUM_UNITFINAL PRODUCTSIL O_MANDELBAUL_FEE_15)IHDWG 1171572018 2 22 06 PI ehermie
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Tap RoCK RESOQURCES 802 Paik POINT DRIve, SUIts 200 QoLoen, ColorAbo 8040°

JA

November 14, 2019
Via Certified Mail

Marathon Oil Permian, LL.C
Attn: Land Department
5555 San Felipe Street
Houston, TX 77056

Re: Mandelbaum Well Proposals
Township 24 South, Range 34 East, Section 11 E/2W/2 & W/2E/2
Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Tap Rock Operating, LLC (TRO), as Operator, previously proposed to drill the Mandelbaum #122H,
#123H, #142, #143, #192, #193 (the “Bone Spring Wells™) by letter dated October 4, 2019 (the “October
4™ Proposal™).

It has been brought to our attention that NMOCD Order #R-20538 (the “Order”) designates COG
Operating, LLC (*COG”) as operator of a 320 acre horizontal spacing unit in the Bone Spring Formation,
Red Hills; Bone Spring North (Pool Code 96434), comprising the W/2E/2 and E/2W/2 of Section 1 1,
Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

This letter serves as notice that TRO would like to rescind the October 41 Proposal only insofar as it
pertains to the Bone Spring Wells and re-propose the Bone Spring Wells as a pooled working interest
owner under the Order. Pursuant to the authority granted by NMAC 19.15.13.9-11. COQG, within sixty
(60) days of receipt of this letter, will either propose to drill the Bone Spring Wells as operator or decline
to propose the Bone Spring Wells. Should COG choose the latter, TRO will apply to the OCD for an
order granting TRO the authority to drill the Bone Spring Wells. TRO will provide notice of said
application as provided in NMAC 19.15.4.12 to the owners of working interest in the spacing unit,
including those whose interests are pooled by the Order.

Please note the following Mandelbaum #1 32H, #136H, #137H, #203H, #207H, #212H, #216H, and
#217H wells (the “Wolfcamp Wells”) were also contained in the October 4% Proposal. These Wolfcamp
Wells are in the Antelope Ridge; Wolfcamp Pool (Pool Code 2220) and are therefore not subject to the
Order. TRO will separately continue its development plans for these Wolfcamp Wells and is available to
discuss your participation options in the Wolfeamp Wells.

Should you have any questions regarding the above. please contact the undersigned.
Sincerely,

TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC
r Clrp
%riﬂfr SIS

Erica Hixson

Landman

Office: 720-460-3316 Exhibit §
chixson@taprk.com
Case No. 21107




TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC

602 Park Point Dr, Golden, Colorado 80401
Authorization For Expenditure

Dale: September 30, 2013

MD/TVD: 16410/ 11000
Laterai Length: 4360
Geologic Target: 2nd Bone Spring

nd equip @ horiaontal 2nd fiana Spring well with a AI60 oot lateral

INTANGIBLE COMPLETION COSTS

INTANGIBLE PRODUCTION COSTS
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TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC
602 Park Point Dr, Golden, Colarado 80401
Authorization For Expenditure
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TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC

602 Park Point Or, Golden, Colorado 80401
Authorization Far Expenditure

 Date: September 30, 2019
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TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC

602 Park Point Dr, Golden, Colorado 80401
Authorization For Expenditure

 Mandeliaum 18340 . Date: September 30, 2013
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TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC

602 Park Point Or, Golden, Colorada 80401
Autharization For Expenditure

Date: September 10, 1019

Lateral Leng!

Geologic Targel: 2nd Bona Spring

e

».l Wi

Mandelbaum 192H
o
Lea
NA
‘Weli Deserigtion: S p _ Duil, complate, snd equip 2 harito Ind Bane Spring well with & 4960 foot latetal
INTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS INTANGIBLE COMPLETION COSTS
iy say =
3 Jwedtegl [ramd “vegal
.2 [tond-Repulatory 3 Lind - Argulatary
LE _fland-SulaceDamages o - Surtacy Damages
' ) —_—
L] - Yen oncy
| o
1 — " Ly .
L oy Conilractor s vay
L4 %w tgmvulnrﬁlmhl 123,250
3 Cementing Serviced o
AW {Cementing Equapment B E
L. o |
] cilatlo r\E_gulpmznl_n_ B
1 Fluncfc*ﬂmcilx
1,38

W00 Cuttnge/wartewater Oiporel

Lo

Rentali - Living Mwn
e Tubing Unit s e g
Wieline/slickie

Pip

Laboe
Suppltes Syrface
fSppbes Lng Guirters.

Water hmslu 5«» tes

Fhugging & Aan i

W Cuttlage/Chiy

' Surtace

Frowhack Wate: Trucking & Dispotal
Equipmant imt
ehne Tapping Servises

g, rar
19,597
o)

&

@
117418

i-'-.-...-......

| Ty
{

Lol PO SR

BATN

X2t

Gaolagic Suparvnion
Engneering Supervaion
Eansliant
Eraight/Transportation
Labor

Supplles - Surface
Seppes
Reatals - Surtacy u
Bentaly - Living Cuarters.

iaian

g, Quasrt:

Dowrhole

Rentes - Pige 8 Haodling Teal
Rentals - Frac Stack
Rentals - Frac Tanks
Coll Tihing v

i Workaver Rig
ingfPerforating

Sividation

Jah o]
a114%)

1A

RELYLY
#9501
IS
#5540
20
0N
LIRAKIA

56575

torm mmu COMPIETION COSTS:  §3,633,701

TOTAL INTANGISLE PRODUCTION COSTS:

$11a 5

INTANG BLE PRODUCTION COSTS
sawining
Al v jnd-legal - |
' 1 - ﬂ:iulaluly 1
A4 - {
1 1
3 A £ 5!"'}1
16 Remedal Gutwon
i t  IReserve/frac it Clesing i
B8 Uuilag Conlraster —
A Kl Lrdezerorfn
3| o Cementing Services
Al g Equipmine! .
A1 A3 BRgfDel Out Assamilins
Al id Corculation Eqw(;r\-tllt[irw'tn 2
3 t
2
L] o
] e
' {
1] 19 Direchoral Driling | i
Bl Mudlogging { 'l
A2t (Opendased/Pruduciion Hote Logs { i
3| k2 fodeg
i iV Geslugr Superuvian
{31 a4 tngweenny Superviion
i 41 35 [Consultarl Supenvition FIREA)
1, 7 Freght/Tiansportstion | 14 g
A ar [tabar | a5 0
V] 28 [Supphes - Surface l
(S \"p!lfs Living Cu; 1
LR g ! )
i I n W-s wa Craartery
VoM Ry Dawahle
V1AL Bertss Pipe & Harging Touh
LB Reetay Fragsiact
1B Bedtals - Fra tanky
1o Cod Nbing Unafedonovet Mg 10,000,
Ay Nerelng SutkbasPrfarating
AL 3R Temporaty PagiesPlugs
2w igh e B Tors
3, & Steutalion
3| 41 Reptah - Fressure © 2
AL 4 whark Servces .
VoA Water Tranater Seevices
1) 43 MowbackWater Trucklag & Shigors! |
A A4S Petminent Equipment instaliatic |
AL & Pipebee Lipging teovs
V|80 Plagging & Abandonment
By Geeihead I
81 58 iniucance
4] 35 Itonungeney

TANGIBLE DRILLUING COSTS TANGIBLE COMPLETION CO5TS TANGIHLE PRODUCTION COSTS

W on ) AMOUKY L s Mooy . A
JCenducton Caving = . L . :
| g LIRS ! g + 3 d |
IV intermediate Caung ERR263 1l tntermediote Cavng { 61 62 M intermedite Cavieg ‘ |

3 intermediate Casitg [ 20d Intaemadiate Carirg { 6| 63 Indintermediate Caung i |

Feroduetion Cagieg Eatarn] Peaductian Cavng e o]t Produitan Caeng
Futing . Tubrig l . ¢  Tubng i (e
Weltead o HWetinead A ew & E& Weinead LRRTE
tedtant FackertMangees g Perrnanent Fathunfange ey Plogy 1 N - ; KI Patmanent PachaeifHangen ‘ SR,
R Tanks I L "
Feoduition Verssly . Producion Vessels — } l- “ 1 R 000
G Compressory iompeuinty, i .
M Surlace Fawine: Surface Flowtines : " J b
. Giathaiing Lings | B %) ey
8 ¢ N = o) ' I )

JRetiticiat Lt Equipmant s B B I Ao m !prmpn! ! 30!

instrumentation & Meawrermant 6| imwumentation & Meaiuteimant !

. Electiical Groundimg/sataty taupment - S Eenen SrogndigSatety bquigmens |
i byt Permanent Lgupment lostallatne i {
N 61 8 Otker m!m 7 i sl
o gy ; | ol m  [———

FOTAL TANGIBNE ORISLING COSTS: $435,043 s §62,500 - Tolﬂl YMILE PRODUCTION COsTS: $285 500
_ JOTALORMUNG COSTS 62267500 _$3,685201 ____TOVALPRODUCTION COSTS:  $500,000
TOTAL WELL COST: 6,462,701
TAP ROCK RESOURCES COMPANY APPROVAL: NON OPERATING PARTNER APPROVAL:
LT . NP EXFLOKRIION CUMPANY HAME
prTrT g

AFEis mn estimate only, By signing this AFE,

VP LAND & TG

SERIEHE QLG

AP OPERATIONS

WERIRING I 1L

VOU 82788 to pay your proportionate share of the sctusi costs,

HEST (%)

TAN i

ARt

ABBHOVA



Name:  Mandelbaum 1330
AFE #: o
County.  Lea
State:  NM
Wall Deseription: e o
INTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS
231 £oe LT Amnt
AL 4 _jband-legal 0o
) 2 |Land - Reguistory I
=5 20,000
i 19,00
% [teratiu r.,m\-um 140 500
1 Retrdial Dateost 4j
Ll | BriervgfFeag Pit Claning o . i
1. N |Driling - Contragtor | EELRLY)
4.4 antractarTrucking . l 123,350
1w Vs i o
T Equigment i ol
At BayOn Dt Aasembiley @

culnlion tauigment/Surices

4| Pl hamicats

Lo p;uun;w-nnm- n-cgnuj

an Male Lags

Geatagie Supervision
fw:s"m Stperviuion

Rentals har Tanh
bing U

Water Transter Sarvices
Flowback Water Trucking & —]—;‘m.s

'OUH mmn DRIELING COSTS

TANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS

four coory

o
4

LI PR ST P

& &

4 ® kl}ur!duﬂo’ Tasing

Tamky

[Instrementation & Meavurement
Flectrical Grounding/Sefely Lquipment
L {FRTNAne AT Eqrrpanent Imitatatun

TOTALTANGIOLE GRIUING COSTS.
mM DRUIING COSTS

AFEls an astimate vnly. By signing this AFE, you

TAP ROCK RESQURCES COMPANY APPROVAL:

Cen e

UETANO R LEGaL ST

w

t
1

1,771,451

I
i sy g
j{ :
;
i
$456,048
s2267500

EXPLORATION _

DEERATIONS

HOR GRSy

5 T T D T T
R VR EC FX PO PO N U A ra

e e e o R e o

TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC

€02 Park Point Dr, Golden, Colorado 80401
Authorization For Expenditure

INTANGIBLE COMPLETION COSTS

b WM Cuttegu/Wadewater Dipenal

LFueifPouwsc
patet

{Sunpiies
{Hankaty  Jurtace

[ $temotation

|Petmanent {qusgment tnstafistion

Lansd « Survey

Fluld Cireulation Egi ‘Ph_sg'dj;’u'ni\fs .
FhoidsfCnermnicats

OBM Cuttings/Chan

Twectional anlnl

Pl |

Ju_,'uwajp'dﬁununn ﬂnie Ln;v
Coring. .

Geologic Wpwretion
Engineering Lupervition

Hontals - Living Cearters

'-mpuu-y Pagky \m
igh Creavuse Pa Tranh

A
Flawiack Saruie
Water Trasater Services

Fowhiack Water Truebing & Drpowst

3 - Pressure Contral

Proekne Lappag Serveey
Phiggd £ Abandonment
Overhend.

Surtas g
13t tntermediate Caing
d0d intecmeate Cating

Peomanant PathesifiiangersMigs

irstrumentation & Measurement
Elect=ical Grounding/Salety ¢ quiprment
Petinarient £q)

AWORKING INTCREST ()

® 10 pay your proportionsts share of the sctusl costs,

|

TN COSYS;  §3,695,301

INTANGIBLE PRODUCTION COSTS
atgan) y vewrnion A
e doonb il <Logad
|1 land - flegulatoey
b Land - Surlaie Damages
A ey
" & lecatan/Pe Lomtruction U
# Kemeda? Dutwork
o P Bewsrce[Srac P Clinog
[
i . ! actorfiracng
I W Comeating Lervices
" 33 Cemenling Equipment
s 17 BsfOn Ot Asuermbles
1Y i Cireadly mlwnmnwn
1A 14 MdyiChemizaly
" e WEM Luttnge\Watteweter Dipors

5940

o

62,500

AN A

AR

Seplember 30, 2013

i
M
L]

Cielr s elrlsaarinn e panin el el

CAM Cuttang o/ Cramaca) Divposal

_i}wnluml BDuilting

Mud loggn
OpenflasedProducion Hole Lags

Goring

CGectope fuperyieon

_Engueering suprrviven

' Supervision
fu;hlpmnga-uy-w - 2

h”lm < Surtae
Supphes - Liviag Quastery

E e '
B o 3
o (]
(ERF R L4
_Y, 1l om Ramtas frac Tarks
200859 Af 6 Coll Tubing Unit/Worknver Rig
2S5 B Waslne/shkiine/Pertoratng
i )
g pray o MR FreAsne bump thuch
LIGIATH i S| a0 Mematstion
s L] a1 Restats Parisuse Contial
hA L] a
[T 1] ol
115772 L A% Flawback Water Trucking & Dhposal
g oAb Permanant Equipmant insiskation
| | L bigesnr Tapping Seruces
i V| 47 Pagging & Abandunment
Iys (0] SY Cwrhead
i —
—MEME LA 55 [Cetingency
$aen0 TOTAL INTANGIBLE mmwm CosTS
TANGIBLE PRODUCTION COSTS
~EMOUNT ks - SARNTON,
& rmn.ulnruvq
L o] st seteecoumg
I A U intermediate Caring
L8] 61 dedintermedute Coig
- 1 Production Casing

1

Sh"l(-l‘u\i\m|
11 Gathenng lines
11 Volees B Comrolery
M At L (quipment
M imitiumestation & Meascrement
o R blecrial Grounding/iatety Equipment
1 Permanent iquwpment nitaliation
..
vl m

tora: maumom

TOTAL WELL COST:

NON OPERATING PARTNER APPHOVAL:

COMPANY NAME:

ARPROVAL

LRTa T

1
$214,500

e
LARE
L

LAY

19|

¥ s

$285500
Aso0.000
56,462,701



[ Heb HECL T
LOTIT ON @se)

9 1qIyxyq
IT1
uonsmboe 10 1wpurol Arejunjoa spremoy HOM SOBTR — JUISaL] 0 £Z /1| “I]] S1owae g AS10ug dwinay
s1amsue ooy dej ‘suerd Buryup jnoqe syse dwniy /umord - 61 /91 /01 ‘pug

sresodoad [PMIUS - 6T /% /01| ‘D711 ] A STOUIR] [I0) UMOI)

"adunid ur oy

pa9a1de uaaq sey Yyorym ‘apen 1o mapurol Arejunjoa spremoy 1OM SanIe ] - JUasai] 03 61 /TI1/11
sresodoxd [am JUSS - L/F/01 D11 ‘UBTULIB ] [I0) UOYIRIRJA]

sapraoxd Yooy de, ‘yO[ sisanbax ureyunopy urppuesy - oz /511 OT1
sfesodoxd [am 3uas - 61 /3 /01| 1 AS1aug urejunopy urpyues]
BUIMITA

SI€ pure sn woij paau Aayy Sunyi£Iaaa aaey Loy sfes g ey "ajep Burreay jo Surpunual
pue uoneuLIojul feuonippe Aue pasu jou op £ay3 aInsus 0 g HeJAl S[red H eouq - 0z /£2/a
spuas o0y de], pue resodoid jo Adoo rewry sysanbaxr 90D - 0Z/81/3

opex 10 1apurol Arejunjoa spremoy yrom sanae - JuasaL] 03 0z /82 /1

sopraoxd poy de “vOf s1sanbax 5O - 61 /cz /11

sresodoud yam Juss - 61 /% /01 D711 Sugesad) HO )

"MOU BUIYDIRISAI UIGIDUT Ajljua uasIaus]

UT [[1S ST pue ‘D7) 0} PIUBISSe JOU SEM JS2I2JUT D3 JO AWOS smoys [[us Yooy deJ - 0z/8z/1
D0D 031 papexn aa,Aay; astape uaBrauy - 0z /zz /1 uonerodioy

sfesodoud [jam Juag - 1 /% /01 SI2IMOSAY uadIaur

Jsazaqul gurseay 10 Tapurol Arejunjoa spremo; J10M sanIe - Juasal] 03 61 /S1 /1

VOI spuas Yooy dey - 61 /51 /1 uoAa(
UWLILJUOD 0] SUOP SI 21835l / uonjerodiory WINajo.ga ]
93} SNOLIBA “U0Ad(] O /2 SI H[VD) SMOYS apj 9SIAPE 03 U0A(] s[rewry Yooy dej - g1 /o¢ /011 DINN 0 /5 diystaugae g

sresodoud fom juss - 61/ /0 PIIWT] 6861 H[V

uonedIUNWIWo)

I uonedIunwwo)) jo Arewung



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TAP ROCK OPERATING, LLC

FOR A STANDARD HORIZONTAL SPACING

AND PRORATION UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 21107

AFFIDAVIT OF EMILY LANGE

I, being duly sworn on oath, state the following:

1. ['am over the age of 18, and I have personal knowledge of the matters stated
herein.

2. [ am employed as a petroleum geologist for Tap Rock Operating, LLC (“Tap
Rock™), and I am familiar with the subject applications and the geology involved.

3. This affidavit is submitted in connection with the filing by Tap Rock of the above-
referenced compulsory pooling applications pursuant to 19. 5.4.12.A(1) NMAC.

4, I'have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an
expert witness in petroleum geology matters. My credentials as a petroleum geologist have been
accepted by the Division and made a matter of record.

a. T hold a Bachelor’s degree in Geology from the University of Southern California,
which [ completed in 2012. T am currently working towards a Master’s degree in
Geology at Southern Methodist University.

b. I have been employed as a petroleum geologist since 2013. 1 have worked in New

EXHIBIT 6

Mexico since 2015.



5. Exhibit 8 is a Project Locator Map depicting the location of the Horizontal Spacing
Unit (“HSU™) within the Delaware Basin. Within Section 11 of 24S 34E, are the Mandelbaum Fec
122H, 123H, 142H, 143H, 192H, 193H, wells (the “Wells™).

6. Exhibit 9 is a Gun Barrel Diagram showing the planned Bone Spring horizontal
spacing for the Wells. This diagram shows the projected development of the six Bone Spring
Wells, all spaced 660" away from the nearest well in the same zone. A nearby type log has been
included (for log descriptions, see Exhibit 11 below) to show approximate depths and reservoir
quality of the selected landing zones.

7. Exhibit 10 is a Bone Spring Structure Map. This map shows the location of the
Mandelbaum HSU outlined by the red box. The surface/bottom hole locations of the Mandelbaum
Wells are shown, zoomed in, to the right. The map is the top of the Bone Spring formation in sub-
sea vertical depth. The contour intervals are 25 feet each. There is a monoclinal dip down to the
south. The orientation of the Mandelbaum Wells will each be approximately along dip. There is
one well [Chevron — Antelope Ridge 11-24-34 3H] that sits ~1,320” to the west of the Mandelbaum
122H, at the equivalent target depth. There are no other wells in the direct vicinity targeting similar
horizons. Horizontal wells with blue circles shown on the map are all Bone Spring producers. The
vertical wells controlling the structure map have the sub-sea vertical depth posted in pink. The
subsequent cross-section from A-A’ is also identified to locate our closest control on the reservoir
properties for the Mandelbaum Wells. I do not observe any faulting, pinch-outs, or other geologic
impediments or hazards to developing this targeted interval with a horizontal well.

8. Exhibit 11 is a Bone Spring Stratigraphic Cross Section (flattened on the top of the
Bone Spring interval). Wel] 2 (moving left to right) has a triple combo log. Well 1 has gamma ray,

resistivity, & neutron porosity; well 3 has gamma & resistivity: well 4 has just gamma. Though



wells 1, 3 and 4 do not have a full triple combo, they are utilized here to show the correlation of
our target intervals across the Mandelbaum HSU. Track 1 has a gamma ray log with interpreted
color fill for lithology scaled from 0 to 200 api units and a caliper log scaled from 0 to 16. For
gamma ray, the blue colors indicate carbonate, yellow to orange are sandstone/siltstones, and the
darker browns are shale facies. For caliper, higher values indicate irregularities in hole diameter.
Track 2 has the deep resistivity log, scaled from 0.2 ohm*m to 2000 ohm*m. The blue shading
cutoff is at 50 ohm*m or less to help identify the more siliciclastic rocks. Track 3 is the porosity
track and contains the red neutron porosity curve and the blue density porosity curve, both scaled
from 30% to -10%. The pink shading on the neutron porosity curve highlights anything greater
than 15% to identify zones with increased clay content. The green shading on the density porosity
curve highlights anything greater than 10% porosity. This density cutoff indicates the best rock
properties {or reservoir cvaluation. The cross-section identifies the key tops used to evaluate
reservoirs and landing targets for the Mandelbaum Wells. Beige color-filled circles on the depth
track of Well 1 represent planned landing targets for the Wells. The blue color-filled circle on the
depth track of Well 1 indicates the actual landing target for COG’s Van Gogh Fee #101H. The
targeted reservoir has a constant thickness of approximately 2,800° and exhibits consistent
reservoir facies throughout the HSU. The section of rock highlighted in blue represents a 600’
thick limestone unit, seen consistently across the area, that separates the Van Gogh #101H landing
target from our planned Mandelbaum landing targets.

% Exhibit 12 is an Isopach Map of the Gross Bone Spring interval. This map shows
the location of the Mandelbaum HSU outlined by the red box. The surface/bottom hole locations
of the Mandelbaum Wells are shown, zoomed in, to the right. The anticipated gross thickness of

the interval is 2,800° [eet throughout the HSU. The contour intervals are 25°. There is one well



[Chevron — Antelope Ridge 11-24-34 3H] that sits ~1,320° to the west of the Mandelbaum 122H,
at the equivalent target depth. There are no other wells in the direct vicinity targeting similar
horizons. Horizontal wells with blue circles shown on the map are all Bone Spring producers. The
location of the previous cross-section from A-A’ is also shown on this map.

10. Based on my geologic study of the area, I conclude the following:

a. The horizontal spacing and proration unit is justified from a geologic standpoint.

b. There are no structural impediments or faulting that will interfere with horizontal
development.

¢. Each quarter-quarter section in the unit will contribute more or less equally to
production.

d. The preferred well orientation in this area is south-north, This is because the
inferred orientation of the maximum horizontal stress is roughly northwest-
southeast.

I'l. Exhibit 13 shows a Simplified Wellbore Diagram for each of the Wells in the HSU
and demonstrate that the first and last take points for each well will be standard.

12, The Exhibits to this Affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from Tap Rock’s
company business records.

13. The granting of this Application is in the interests of conservation and the

prevention of waste.

14. The foregoing is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief,



FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

7 / 7
Codlyf Aytge
l~2Mllfl..AN(il;'/

STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

Subscribed to and sworn before me this L?.ér day of March, 2020.

EMILY KASA
Notary Public

State of Celorado —
Notary D # 20184039277 Z {({/’)
My Commission Expires 1 0-04-2022 B o

5

Notary Public

My Commission expires  to 472022
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TAP ROCK RESOURCES,

LLC TO ALLOW IT TO DRILL WELLS UNDER

DIVISION ORDER NO. R-20538, LEA COUNTY, 2 } / 07
NEW MEXICO. Case No.

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF NOTICE

COUNTY OF SANTAFE )
) ss.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

James Bruce deposes and states:

1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
2 [ am an attorney for Tap Rock Resources, LLC.

3. Tap Rock Resources, LLC has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the

names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the application
filed herein.

4, Notice of the application was provided to the interest owners, at their last known
addresses, by certified mail. Copies of the notice letter and certified return receipts are attached
hereto as Attachment A.

. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of Division Rules.

6. [ understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony
in this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 5 above is true and correct and is
made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made
as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Date: /jéw// ({ww (WEW

mees Bruce

—
EXHIBIT //



JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbrucaaol.com

February 13, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A

Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is an application to dril] infil] wells under an existing pooling order, filed with the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Tap Rock Resources, LLC (Case No. 21107), regarding
Bone Spring wells in the E/2W/2 and W/2E/2 of Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 34 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

This case is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, March §, 2020, in Porter Hall at the
Division’s offices at 1220 South St. Francis Drive. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not
required to attend this hearing, but as an interest owner that may be affected by this application,

you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of
record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case 1s required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Wednesday. February 27, 2020. This statement must be filed with the
Division’s Santa Fe office at the above address, and should include: The names of the party and
its attorney; a concise statement of the case; the names of the witnesses the party will call to
testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and
identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

3

Vepy truly yours,

ATTACHMENT
Attorney for Tap Rock Resources, LLC



EXHIBIT A

Working Interest Parties

GAJH 1989 Limited Partnership

C/o Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Marathon Oil Permian LLC
5555 San Felipe Street
Houston, TX 77056

Energen Resources Corporation
605 Richard Arrington, Jr. Boulevard North
Birmingham, AL 35203

Franklin Mountain Energy II, LLC
123 W. Mills Street Suite 600
El Paso, Texas 79901

Crown Oil Partners VI, LLC
Crump Energy Partners 11, LLC
P.O. Box 50820

Midland, TX 79710

COG Operating LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave.
Midland, Texas 79701

Overriding Rovalty Party

Stryker Energy, LLC
P.o. Box 53448
Houston,, Texas 77052
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COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 21107
Date April 16, 2020
Applicant Tap Rock Resources, LLC

Designated Operator & OGRID
(affiliation if applicable)

Tap Rock Operating, LLC/OGRID No. 372043
The operator is the operating entity for applicant

Applicant's Counsel:

James Bruce

Case Title:

Application of Tah Rock Resources, LLC To Allow It To Drill Infill Wells
Under Division Order No. R-20538, Lea County, New Mexico

| Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:

COG Operating LLC/Ocean Munds-Dry et al.

Well Family

Mandelbaum Fee Wells

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:

Bone Spring formation

Primary Product (Oil or Gas):

Oil

Pooling this vertical extent:

Entire Bone Spring formation

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Red Hills; Bone Spring, North/96434

Well Location Setback Rules:

Statewide rules and current horizontal well rules

Spacing Unit Size:

Quarter-quarter Section/40 acre

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal
Size (Acres) 320 acres
Building Blocks: 40 acres
Orientation: South-North

Description: TRS/County

E/2W/2 and W/2E/2 §11-245-34E, NMPM, Lea County

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit
(Y/N), If No, describe

Yes

Other Situations
| Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description | No
Proximity Tracts: If yes, description Yes

Proximity Defining Well: if yes,
description

Van Gogh Fee Well No. 101H (first well drilled under pooling order)
SHL: 210 FNL & 2630 FEL §11
BHL: 50 FSL & 2630 FEL §11

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract

Exhibit D-3

Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and
bottom hole location, footages,
completion target, orientation,
completion status (standard or non-
standard)

Mandelbaum Fee Well No. 122H
API No. 30-025-PENDING

SHL: 623 FSL & 1978 FWL §11
BHL: 5 FNL & 2310 FWL §11

FTP: 100 FSL & 2310 FWL §11
LTP: 100 FNL & 2310 FWL §11
Formation: 2" Bone Spring/TVD 11000 feet/MD 16410 feet
Completion location expected to be standard

EXHIBIT G




Mandelbaum Fee Well No. 123H

API No. 30-025-PENDING

SHL: 611 FSL & 1990 FEL §11

BHL: 5 FNL & 1650 FEL §11

FTP: 100 FSL & 1650 FEL §11

LTP: 100 FNL & 1650 FEL §11

Formation: 2" Bone Spring/TVD 11000 feet/MD 16410 feet
Completion location expected to be standard

Mandelbaum Fee Well No. 142H

APl No. 30-025-PENDING

SHL: 623 FSL & 1953 FWL §11

BHL: 5 FNL & 2310 FWL §11

FTP: 100 FSL & 2310 FWL §11

LTP: 100 FNL & 2310 FWL §11

Formation: 2" Bone Spring/TVD 10370 feet/MD 15780 feet
Completion location expected to be standard

Mandelbaum Fee Well No. 143H

API No. 30-025-PENDING

SHL: 611 FSL & 2015 FEL §11

BHL: 5 FNL & 1650 FEL §11

FTP: 100 FSL & 1650 FEL §11

LTP: 100 FNL & 1650 FEL §11

Formation: 2" Bone Spring/TVD 10370 feet/MD 15780 feet
Completion location expected to be standard

Mandelbaum Fee Well No. 192H

APl No. 30-025-PENDING

SHL: 648 FSL & 1953 FWL §11

BHL: 5 FNL & 1657 FWL §11

FTP: 100 FSL & 1657 FWL §11

LTP: 100 FNL & 1657 FWL §11

Formation: 2" Bone Spring/TVD 10600 feet/MD 16010 feet
Completion location expected to be standard

Mandelbaum Fee Well No. 193H

APl No. 30-025-PENDING

SHL: 636 FSL & 2015 FEL §11

BHL: 5 FNL & 2308 FEL §11

FTP: 100 FSL & 2308 FEL §11

LTP: 100 FNL & 2308 FEL §11

Formation: 2" Bone Spring/TVD 10600 feet/MD 16010 feet
Completion location expected to be standard

Horizontal Well First and Last Take
Points

See above

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and | See Above
MD)

AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $7000
Production Supervision/Month $ $700




Mjstiﬁcation for Supervision Costs

Exhibit D, page 3

Requested Risk Charge

Cost + 200%/Exhibit D, page 3

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit C
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20
days before hearing) Exhibit F

Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10
| days before hearing)

Not Applicable

Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the
Spacing Unit

Exhibit D-2

Tract List (including lease numbers and
owners)

Exhibits D-3 and D-4

Pooled Parties (including ownership

type) Exhibit D-3
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled

Ownership Depth Severance (including

percentage above & below) None
Joinder

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit D-5
List of Interest Owners (i.e. Exhibit A of

JOA) Exhibit D-4
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined

Working Interests Exhibit D-6
Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit D-5
Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit D-5
Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit D-5
Geology

Summary (including special

considerations) Exhibit E
Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit E-8
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit E-9
Well Orientation (with rationale) Standup/Exhibit E
Target Formation Bone Spring
HSU Cross Section Exhibit D-11

Depth Severance Discussion

Not Applicable

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit D-1
Tracts Exhibit D-2
Summary of Interests, Unit

Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit D-4
General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit E-8
Well Bore Location Map Exhibit E-9
Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit E-10
Cross Section Location Map (including

wells) Exhibit E-11
Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit CE11

Additional Information




CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the
information provided in this checklist is
complete and accurate.

Printed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

James Bruce

Signed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

Date:

April 14, 2020




